

GAHC010178122023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4746/2023**

BITINISH SHIRA @ ABAGI SHIRA AND 6 ORS  
W/O- DALDHAN MARAK,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NAKMAKUNDI,  
P.O.- DAMRA,  
DISTRICT- GOALPARA, ASSAM.

2: SILVIA R. MARAK @ SILVIA MARAK  
D/O- LATE RUSSELLINA R. MARAK

RESIDENT OF DAGLAPARA

P.O.- DAMRA  
DISTRICT- GOALPARA

ASSAM.

3: LONDA MOMIN  
W/O- LATE REPSON MARAK

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NAKMAKUNDI

P.O.- DAMRA  
DISTRICT- GOALPARA

ASSAM.

4: PARDETHA MOMIN  
W/O- KASTAM SANGMA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NAKMAKUNDI

P.O.- DAMRA  
DISTRICT- GOALPARA

ASSAM.

5: CHANDAN BARUAH  
S/O- LATE MUKUL BARUAH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O.- DAMRA

DISTRICT- GOALPARA  
ASSAM.

6: KESON SANGMA  
HUSBAND OF LATE SOFIA SANGMA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NAKMAKUNDI

P.O.- DAMRA  
DISTRICT- GOALPARA

ASSAM.

7: DEOBALLA MOMIN @ DEOBANI MOMIN  
W/O- LATE GRIMSEN MARAK

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O.- DAMRA

DISTRICT- GOALPARA  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
INDIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF ROAD, TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS,  
NEW DELHI-1.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

LAND REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
GOALPARA  
P.O. AND DISTRICT- GOALPARA

ASSAM.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD  
N.H. WORKS  
ASSAM  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-3.

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
GUWAHATI  
N.H. DIVISION  
GUWAHATI-1.

6:NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR  
PTI BUILDING  
PARLIAMENT STREET  
NEW DELHI  
PIN-11000

**For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. N. Hoque, Advocate**

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N. Das, Govt. Advocate

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

01.04.2026

Service upon the respondents being completed, let the matter  
be listed for admission on 20.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant